of Fiving% Livingston City Commission Agenda

December 05, 2017

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

Incorporated 1889

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Moment of Silence

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Consent ltems

@ >

[©

CONSENT - Approve minutes to regular 11.21.17 Commission meeting Page 4
CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims Page 7

CONSENT - Pledged Securities Report 2nd Qtr FY 2018 Page 18

6. Proclamations

7. Scheduled Public Comment

8. Public Hearings

9. Ordinances

10. Resolutions

A.
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RESOLUTION NO. 4764 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN INFORMAL
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH COMPLAINANT THROUGH THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) MONTANA DIVISION TO FINALIZE ADA TRANSITION PLAN.

Page 22

RESOLUTION NO. 4765 - A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PIPELINE LICENSE NO. 602, 054
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LIVINGTON MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE OF A PIPELINE FOR CARRYING POTABLE WATER. Page 27

RESOLUTION NO. 4766 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDT) FOR TRANSPORTATION
ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM PROJECT FUNDING AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT.

Page 44

RESOLUTION NO. 4767 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AMENDED USE
AGREEMENT WITH LIVINGSTON YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION. Page 59



E.

RESOLUTION NO. 4768 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A LEASE AGREEMENT
WITH THE LIVINGSTON YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION. Page 84

11. Action ltems

|
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DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Discuss TD& H proposal for Northside transportation study for next
commission meeting Page 95

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Discuss AE2S amendment proposal to be included for decision for next
commission meeting Page 105

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - TD & H construction management contract for next commission meeting

Page 175

12. Public Comments

Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

13. City Manager Comment

14. City Commission Comments

15. Adjournment

Calendar of Events

December 5, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County

Complex
December 11, 2017 - International Mountain Day

December 12, 2017 - 3:30 p.m. - Historic Preservation regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

December 12, 2017 - 7:00 p.m. - Board of Adjustments regular meeting, Community Room,
City/County Complex

December 13, 2017 - 8:30 a.m. - Urban Renewal Agency regular meeting, (rescheduled due to
holidays) East Room, City/County Complex

December 13, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. - Planning Board regular meeting, (rescheduled due to holidays)
Community Room, City/County Complex

December 19, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

December 22, 2017 - City offices closed in observance of Christmas Eve
December 25, 2017 - City offices closed in observance of Christmas Day

January 1, 2018 - City offices closed in observance of New Year’s Day




Supplemental Material

Notice

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes to regular 11.21.17 Commission meeting




Livingston City Commission Meeting

November 21, 2017
6:30 PM
City-County Complex

1. call to Order
2. Roll call
e Bennett, Hoglund, Friedman, Schwarz and Sandberg were present.
3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. Consent Items (00:02:06)
A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 11.7.17 commission meeting
B. CONSENT - Ratify Claims
C. CONSENT - Approve Bills & Claims
e Friedman made a motion to approve Consent Items A — C. Hoglund seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion approved 5-0.
6. Proclamations

7. Scheduled Public Comment

A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Katie Weaver, MSU Extension with update on
economic development (00:02:48)

B. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Derek Smith and Lincoln Zamrog from McNair Skate
Park Committee with skate park update (00:16:42)

e Melody Montgomery made comments (00:26:24)

8. Public Hearings
9. Ordinances

10. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4763 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF LIVINGSTON , MONTANA, ACCEPTING THE WATER EXTENSIONS FOR ACREVILLE
DEVELOPMENT . (00:31:50)




e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4763. Friedman seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

11. Action Items

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Approve City Manager's Recommendation for
Amendment #2 to Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services
dated February 16, 2016 for the Livingston Water Reclamation (WRF) Upgrade
Project. (01:02:03)

e Bennett made a motion to table Action Item A to the next City Commission meeting.
Hoglund seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

ADDENDUM:

B: DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY: Livingston Youth Soccer Association (LYSA) Lease
Agreement (00:39:00)

o Jeff Dickerson made comments (00:45:10)

12. City Manager Comment (02:09:08)

13. City Commission Comments
e Sandberg made comments. (02:09:50)
e Schwarz made comments. (02:14:33)
e Hoglund made comments (02:15:04)
e Bennett made comments. (02:15:24)

14. Public Comments
Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

o Jeff Dickerson made comments. (02:22:22)

e Patricia Grabow made comments. (02:25:02)

15. Adjournment (9:02 PM)




Backup material for agenda item:

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims




11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34225 3293 BLACKFOOT COMMUNICATIONS 149.98
166824 11/01/17 Internet 49.99* 2500 151 430220 346 101000
166824 11/01/17 Internet 49.99* 5410 504 430820 346 101000
166824 11/01/17 Internet 50.00* 5310 503 430610 346 101000
34226 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 53.89
1912392989 10/16/17 Mirror 35.50 2500 151 430240 232 101000
1912394901 11/06/17 Fuel 18.39 5310 503 430625 232 101000
34227 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 885.97
0179878 11/04/17 PW internet 354.38 1000 122 411300 346 101000
0179878 11/04/17 PW internet 132.89* 2500 151 430220 346 101000
0179878 11/04/17 PW internet 132.90* 5210 502 430510 346 101000
0179878 11/04/17 PW internet 132.90* 5310 503 430610 346 101000
0179878 11/04/17 PW internet 132.90* 5410 504 430820 346 101000
34228 3514 DC FROST ASSOCIATES, INC 2,102.85
20010 11/03/17 Parts 2,102.85 5310 503 430640 230 101000
34229 424 ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. 1,638.00
113456 10/16/17 Eff composite 1,344.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
119274 11/10/17 Analysis parameter 132.00 5210 502 430515 355 101000
118980 11/09/17 Analysis parameter 162.00 5210 502 430515 355 101000
34230 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 15.61
38484 11/03/17 MSE labs 15.61 5210 502 430515 355 101000
34231 1783 J & H OFFICE EQUIPMENT 148.28
516929 11/08/17 Copier monthly maintenance 29.65 5210 502 430515 368 101000
516929 11/08/17 Copier monthly maintenance 29.65 5310 503 430625 368 101000
516929 11/08/17 Copier monthly maintenance 29.66 5410 504 430830 368 101000
516929 11/08/17 Copier monthly maintenance 29.66 2500 151 430240 368 101000
516929 11/08/17 Copier monthly maintenance 29.66 1000 106 411030 368 101000
34232 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 49.98
B32301 11/08/17 Ice melt 49.98 5410 504 430830 231 101000
34233 3688 MURDOCH"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 128.18

00535 10/27/17 Tools 128.18 5210 502 430520 220 101000



11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2 of
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34234 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 1,387.20

78612 11/14/17 Diesel fuel 560g 1,327.20* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

78612 11/14/17 Additive 32.00* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

78612 11/14/17 Innospec 28.00* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
34235 1 TECH ELECTRIC, INC 137.18

38373 11/10/17 Repair of street lamps 137.18 2400 420100 361 101000
34236 2991 TITAN MACHINERY 64.76

9612038 07/12/17 Tank overflow 64.76 2500 151 430240 231 101000
34237 2086 WASTECO SUPPLY 4,771.69

1753 11/06/17 Black cans with rings 4,771.69 5410 504 430830 231 101000
34238 2432 XYLEM DEWATING SOLUTION, INC. 3,715.17

400751391 10/25/17 Impeller 1,709.17* 5310 503 430625 361 101000

400751511 10/25/17 Repair on Flygt 3127 2,006.00* 5310 503 430625 361 101000
34239 3592 RDO Equipment Co. 93,500.00

1021220 11/15/17 Backhoe 89,653.20 5410 504 430835 940 101000

1021220 11/15/17 Backhoe 1,923.40 5210 502 430515 362 101000

1021220 11/15/17 Backhoe 1,923.40 5310 503 430625 362 101000
34240 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 30.00

53480 11/08/17 Mount and balance tire 30.00 1000 155 430950 362 101000
34241 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 378.63

1912395849 11/16/17 Battery 107.99 2500 151 430240 232 101000

1913395705 11/15/17 For mowers 270.64 1000 155 430930 361 101000
34242 1611 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. 414._15

504295730 11/02/17 Lamp 414.15 2400 420100 231 101000
34243 1920 HORIZON AUTO PARTS 24.99

809397 11/14/17 GRSEGUN 24.99 5210 502 430515 231 101000
34244 776 KENYON NOBLE 36.90

6290147 11/15/17 Concrete 36.90 2820 210 430240 241 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 3
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34245 2830 LEHRKIND®S COCA-COLA 121.75
1440344 11/14/17 5gal big spring 33.00 2500 151 430240 231 101000
1469409 11/14/17 5gal big spring 16.50 2500 151 430240 231 101000
1461769 11/14/17 5gal big spring 41.25 2500 151 430240 231 101000
1358357 11/14/17 5gal big spring 31.00 2500 151 430240 231 101000
34246 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 163.23
B35760 11/16/17 Battery and roller cover 53.53 2500 151 430240 233 101000
B35857 11/16/17 Traffic mark 24.99 2820 210 430240 474 101000
B34500 11/13/17 Civic Center repairs 33.80 1000 155 460442 231 101000
B34420 11/13/17 Ice melt 13.99 1000 155 460442 231 101000
B32861 11/09/17 Shop 27.93 1000 155 430930 361 101000
B32273 11/08/17 Snow plow 8.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000
34247 3040 MIDWAY RENTAL, INC. 117.30
5-816112 10/12/17 Scissor lift and trailer 117.30 2500 151 430240 361 101000
34248 78 MONTANA DEPT OF HEALTH & HUMAN 275.00
P10372 11/17/17 Pool - Food license 200.00 1000 155 460445 540 101000
S309236 11/17/17 Pool - Food license 75.00 1000 155 460445 540 101000
34249 59 NORTHERN ENERGY 637.22
3070822796 11/04/17 Propane 637.22 1000 155 430930 341 101000
34251 2528 SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL 60.01
34247581 11/07/17 Red flashlight 60.01 2500 151 430240 231 101000
34254 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 79.82
1912395834 11/16/17 Lube and oil filter 79.82 2500 151 430240 232 101000
34255 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 66.67
36665 11/17/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 5210 502 430510 224 101000
36665 11/17/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5310 503 430610 224 101000
36665 11/17/17 Slate cleaning wrf 23.90 5310 503 430610 224 101000
36665 11/17/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 2500 151 430220 224 101000
36665 11/17/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5410 504 430820 220 101000
36665 11/17/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 1000 106 411030 200 101000
34256 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 69.97

B36276 11/17/17 Fastners and extractor bit set 69.97 5410 504 430830 231 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34257 10 MOBILE REPAIR & WELDING, INC 49.72

28899 11/21/17 26 pcs. 20" 1/8 x 2 flat 49.72 5410 504 430830 231 101000
34258 2889 SETCO 14,733.38

206121 11/16/17 Parts 14,733.38* 5410 504 430830 232 101000
34261 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 7,893.12

0709793-4 11/14/17 406 Bennett 50% 149.80 2500 151 430220 341 101000

0709793-4 11/14/17 406 Bennett 50% 149.80 5410 504 430820 341 101000

2171060-3 11/13/17 Scale House 408 Bennett 62.68 5410 504 430820 341 101000

1728687-3 11/06/17 Transfer Station 408 Bennet 533.58 5410 504 430820 341 101000

3267010-1 11/06/17 Compactor 330 Bennett 95.92 5410 504 430820 341 101000

0709794-2 11/06/17 WRF 316 Bennett 6,046.58 5310 503 430640 341 101000

0720048-8 11/06/17 330 Bennett 1/4 181.45 5210 502 430520 341 101000

0720048-8 11/06/17 330 Bennett 1/4 181.45 5310 503 430620 341 101000

0720048-8 11/06/17 330 Bennett 1/4 181.45 5410 504 430820 341 101000

0720048-8 11/06/17 330 Bennett 1/4 181.46 1000 106 411030 341 101000

3015965-1 11/14/17 Fire Training Center 128.95 1000 141 420400 341 101000
34264 2212 NATIVE LANDSCAPES & RECLAMATION 112.50

2841 11/01/17 trees 112.50 2700 460430 800 102009
34265 590 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 56.05

032506645 11/09/17 W-2 & 1099 forms 56.05 1000 123 411700 211 101000
34266 3348 AMATICS CPA GROUP 2,700.00

46812 10/31/17 Audit Work - thru 10/31/17 2,700.00 1000 104 410530 335 101000
34267 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 32.00

36653 11/17/17 Rug Maintenence 32.00 1000 121 411230 360 101000
34268 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 260.31

31201338 11/08/17 110 South B St 154.97 1000 121 411230 341 101000

31201346 11/08/17 112 South B St 105.34 1000 121 411230 341 101000
34269 3622 MACINNES, KEN 213.86

17-18 10/13/17 Radisson Colonial Hotel Helena 213.86* 1000 141 420400 370 101000
34270 2823 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 287.00

837125522 11/01/17 Information Charge - Oct. 287.00 1000 107 411100 334 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34271 2838 DOUG PARISI INC 298.24

3645 11/17/17 37% Repair Leak 56.54 1000 121 411230 360 101000

3650 11/17/17 37% Wall Hydrants 241.70 1000 121 411230 360 101000
34272 2501 D.W. BURNS PLUMBING & HEATING 165.76

14959 10/30/17 37% Flush Valve Repair 165.76 1000 121 411230 360 101000
34273 16 PARISI WESTERN PLUMBING & 190.18

45524 11/06/17 37% Water Heater Repair 190.18 1000 121 411230 360 101000
34274 2608 STATE OF MONTANA - 1TSD 149.86

20181031 11/09/17 33% Video Conferencing 149.86 1000 102 410360 380 101000
34275 250 INSTY-PRINTS 432.25

48860 11/09/17 Dog/Cat Tag Books 432.25 1000 154 440640 231 101000
34276 122 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 8,584.96

3 11/22/17 DAC - Gross Receipts Tax 8,584.96* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
34277 2840 DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION 849,911.04
WRF pay app 3

3 10/23/17 WRF pay application 3 858,496.00* 5310 503 430640 940 101000

3 10/23/17 Gross receipts tax withheld -8,584.96* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
34278 3378 AMERICAN AUTOMOTIVE 1,316.84

2792 11/13/17 Service 904.00 1000 131 420100 231 101000

2792 11/13/17 Service 412.84 1000 131 420100 360 101000
34279 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 57.98

1912391577 09/30/17 xtravision 57.98 1000 131 420100 231 101000
34280 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 85.00

16037 11/13/17 Tow 2017 Ford Taurus 85.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
34281 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 406.35

9795683045 11/04/17 Air Cards - Oct. 406.35 1000 131 420100 347 101000
34283 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 255.20

1912396033 11/20/17 Carb/choke spray clnr 4.55 1000 155 430930 361 101000

1912395960 11/17/17 Battery acid -19.99 1000 155 430930 361 101000

1912395705 11/15/17 Mowers 270.64 1000 155 430930 361 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 6
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34284 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 113.33

198704 11/15/17 Civic Center floor srcubber re 113.33 1000 155 460442 231 101000
34285 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 128.00

B37967 11/20/17 Hedge trimmer repair 162.12 1000 155 460430 231 101000

B37968 11/20/17 Carburetor -77.10 1000 155 460430 231 101000

B35543 11/15/17 Tools for cemetery 42.98* 1000 155 430950 361 101000
34286 69 PARKER REPAIR & RADIATOR SERVICE 54.80

73190 11/16/17 Cemetery mower 54.80 1000 155 430930 361 101000
34287 2 A-1 MUFFLER, INC. 226.00

63274 11/22/17 Heater blower motor 226.00 5310 503 430625 362 101000
34288 2830 LEHRKIND®S COCA-COLA 16.50

1481208 11/22/17 5gal big spring 16.50 2500 151 430240 231 101000
34289 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 24._96

B36562 11/17/17 Tee plate 8.98 5210 502 430515 231 101000

B38205 11/21/17 Flap dsc 15.98 5210 502 430515 231 101000
34290 3016 MT WATERWORKS 680.58

24717 11/17/17 Saddles and pipes 680.58 5210 502 430520 220 101000
34291 45 PACIFIC STEEL & RECYCLING 100.41

1482975 11/17/17 Round tube 100.41 5210 502 430515 231 101000
34292 3659 RIVERSIDE HARDWARE LLC 3.60

33573 11/21/17 Fastners 3.60 5210 502 430515 231 101000
34293 3562 Snap-0On 112.95

1117175330 11/17/17 Penta skt 112.95 5210 502 430520 220 101000
34297 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 286.61

0709891-6 11/13/17 15 Fleshman Creek Cem. Shop 13.70 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0709870-0 11/13/17 422 South G - Park 166.46 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0709878-3 11/09/17 227 River Dr. Conc. stand & 35.39 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0709879-1 11/08/17 227 River Dr. Softball Fiel 7.35 1000 155 430950 341 101000

1906055-7 11/13/17 815 North 13th - Soccer Fie 1.87 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0720176-7 11/13/17 Weimer Park 31.93 1000 155 430950 341 101000

1155965-5 11/13/17 229 River Dr. 6.09 1000 155 430950 341 101000

2138754-3 11/14/17 G Street Park 17.97 1000 155 430950 341 101000

3210240-2 11/13/17 616 River Dr. 5.85 1000 155 430950 341 101000
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11/729/17
13:31:25

CITY OF LIVINGSTON
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Page: 7
Report 1D: AP100

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

34298 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 4,953.32
0709873-4 11/13/17 800 W Cambridge - pump stat 27.06 5310 503 430625 344 101000
0719058-0 11/07/17 3 Rogers LN Lift station 24.47 5310 503 430625 344 101000
0709914-6 11/07/17 1011 River Dr. 19.93 5310 503 430625 344 101000
1452951-5 11/07/17 Monroe Lift Station 300.95 5310 503 430625 344 101000
1594141-2 11/07/17 9th and 10th Lift Station 25.37 5310 503 430625 344 101000
3258086-2~ 11/13/17 2800 East Park Lift Statio 219.61 5310 503 430625 344 101000
3258262-9 11/08/17 320 Alpenglow Lift Station 151.47 5310 503 430625 344 101000
0709892-4 11/13/17 40 Water Tower Ave. 46.02 5210 502 430515 341 101000
0709876-7 11/08/17 B Street Well 1,178.75 5210 502 430515 341 101000
0709886-6 11/14/17 200 E Reservoir 57.24 5210 502 430515 341 101000
0709894-0 11/06/17 56 Water Tower 320.03 5210 502 430515 341 101000
1441030-2 11/08/17 D and G Geyser Well House 1,410.76 5210 502 430515 341 101000
0709874-2 11/09/17 Werner Addition Pump 377.63 5210 502 430515 341 101000
0709875-9 11/09/17 900 River Dr. Pump 794.03 5210 502 430515 341 101000

34299 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 37.70
37123 11/23/17 Rug maint, towels 37.70 1000 121 411230 360 101000

34300 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,649.55
0709871-8 11/13/17 Star Addition 301.30 2400 420100 340 101000
3287727-6 11/13/17 320 Alpenglow 41.46 2400 420100 340 101000
3386783-9 11/13/17 Btwn G and H on Clark 61.41 2400 420100 340 101000
3386845-6 11/13/17 Btwn 1 and K on Callender 58.18 2400 420100 340 101000
3386846-4 11/13/17 Btwn 7th and 8th on Summit 30.18 2400 420100 340 101000
1498936-2 11/13/17 190 & 89S 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
0709796-7 11/13/17 97 View Vista Dr. 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
1893530-4 11/13/17 600 W Park 79.18 2400 420100 340 101000
1493850-0 11/13/17 412 W Callander 83.56 2400 420100 340 101000
3141997-1 11/13/17 C and D on Lewis 24 .55 2400 420100 340 101000
2023484-5 11/14/17 1100 W Geyser 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
2023479-5 11/14/17 900 W Geyser 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
2114861-4 11/13/17 132 South B 182.37 2400 420100 340 101000
1893536-1 11/13/17 E street and alley 59.24 2400 420100 340 101000
1893541-1 11/13/17 18 W Park 125.92 2400 420100 340 101000
1747572-4" 11/13/17 F and G on Callender 34.27 2400 420100 340 101000
1747570-8 11/13/17 D and E on Callender 64.09 2400 420100 340 101000
1613803-4 11/13/17 M and N on Callender 83.74 2400 420100 340 101000
1290352-2" 11/13/17 School Flasher Park and 13 8.37 2400 420100 340 101000
1134879-4 11/13/17 North 7th and Montana and C 52.17 2400 420100 340 101000
1134866-1 11/13/17 N. 2nd and Montana and Chin 80.62 2400 420100 340 101000
0709869-2 11/13/17 Carol lane 120.14 2400 420100 340 101000
3093027-5 11/13/17 105 W Park 57.92 2400 420100 340 101000
3093023-4 11/13/17 320 North Main 19.42 2400 420100 340 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 8
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

3093003-6 11/13/17 114 W Summit 34.44 2400 420100 340 101000

3184602-5 11/13/17 202 South 2nd 23.62 2400 420100 340 101000
34301 1747 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 86.10

18002784 11/24/17 Printer Copier Lease 86.10 1000 109 460449 320 101000
34302 3738 PAUL TUNKIS 715.14

102017 11/20/17 Door Repair 715.14 1000 131 420100 360 101000
34303 329 WOOD, WENDY 120.00

08/30/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000

08/31/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000

09/05/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000

09/27/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000

09/28/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000

11/03/17 Court arraignments 20.00 1000 102 410360 390 101000
34304 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 91.13

38603 11/21/17 Dog License Labels 40.00 1000 154 440640 220 101000

38361 11/02/17 Labels 39.35 2300 132 420160 220 101000

38601 11/20/17 Office Supplies 11.78 2300 132 420160 220 101000
34305 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 1,224.00

53499 11/10/17 Winter Tires 612.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000

53499 11/10/17 Winter Tires 612.00 1000 141 420400 232 101000
34306 2299 RIVER BEND THREADS 30.00

580 11/14/17 Reserve Clothing 30.00 1000 141 420402 148 101000
34307 3739 FIRE APPARATUS REPAIR, LLC 800.00

4489 11/10/17 E1 Maintenence 800.00* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
34308 34 MOUNTAIN AIR SPORTS 40.00

17194 11/07/17 Reserve Uniform 40.00 1000 141 420402 148 101000
34309 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 43.97

1912395706 11/15/17 Station Supplies 45.47* 5510 142 420730 220 101000

192395708 11/15/17 Station Supplies -1.50* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
34310 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 396.47

82686022 11/14/17 Patient supplies 396.47 5510 142 420730 235 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 9
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34311 255 PARK COUNTY HEALTH DEPT 150.00

040 11/07/17 Flu Immunizations 150.00* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
34312 2437 O"REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 50.00

1558111994 11/12/17 Diesel Exhaust Fluid 50.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
34313 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 7.49

8236002 11/18/17 Cleaning supplies 7.49* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
34314 89 BUDGET AUTO GLASS 325.00

17-1570 11/13/17 Windshield Replacement 325.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
34315 2604 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES 69.64

IN1177112 11/13/17 Name Tag For Turnouts 69.64 1000 141 420400 220 101000
34316 3455 INDUSTRIAL COMM & ELEC OF 188.00

30762 10/26/17 Position Screens/Checked Audio 188.00 2300 132 420160 360 101000
34317 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 125.00

7514 11/17/17 Tow ATV 125.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
34318 3378 AMERICAN AUTOMOTIVE 164.88

2814 11/15/17 Service Breaks 60.88 1000 131 420100 231 101000

2814 11/15/17 Service Breaks 104.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
34319 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 75.00

16055 11/15/17 Tow 2001 Chevy Malibu 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
34320 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 41.00

53558 11/20/17 Oil Change 41.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
34321 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 408.00

1708155 09/30/17 Patient Supplies 408.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
34322 705 HRDC 104.66

5002 11/20/17 Over Payment on Account 5002 104.66 5410 343041 101000
34323 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 2,130.68

0709935-1 11/08/17 33% 414 E. Callender St. 2,122.15 1000 121 411230 341 101000

0709868-4 11/13/17 33% 414 E. Callender St. 8.53 1000 121 411230 341 101000
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11/29/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 10
13:31:25 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 11/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
34324 3727 AAA CLEANING, LLC 240.00
11-2017 11/30/17 Cleaning - November 240.00 1000 121 411230 360 101000
34326 3449 LEAF 27.60
7743535 09/21/17 Kyocera Copier 27.60 2300 132 420160 320 101000
34327 3477 CITY OF LIVINGSTON 47.75
17-18 11/27/17 Post Office Mail 13.75 1000 123 411700 211 101000
17-18 05/16/17 Driver Record Fee TK17-0152 13.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
17-18 10/25/17 Driver Record Fee TK17-0434 8.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
17-18 10/06/17 Driver Record Fee TK17-0501 13.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
34328 682 CENTRON SERVICES 40.02
3069 10/26/17 Parking Ticket collections 40.02 1000 351033 101000
34329 162 CENTURYLINK 98.94
0149 11/16/17 Civic Center 98.94 1000 109 460449 343 101000
34330 146 LIVINGSTON ENTERPRISE 723.00
140155 10/27/17 PH- 317 South G 42.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140154 10/27/17 PH - Printing For Less 39.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140153 10/27/17 PH - 2410 Park St. 39.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140069 10/27/17 URA Meeting 55.00* 2310 470300 331 101000
140157 10/30/17 PW Session Traffic Study 60.50* 2500 151 430210 331 101000
140156 10/30/17 PH - 217 South G 42.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140240 11/03/17 Info About Drinking Water 180.00* 5210 502 430510 331 101000
140239 11/03/17 Ordinance No. 2066 82.50 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140377 11/09/17 Layne Klompien 317 South G 24.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140376 11/09/17 James Revoir 209 South D 24.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140451 11/10/17 Applic. for Air Quality Permit 93.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000
140452 11/13/17 URA Meeting 18.00* 2300 470300 331 101000
140494 11/15/17 Skate Park Comm. Meeting 24.00 2700 460430 250 102006

# of Claims 94 Total: 1016,367.76



Backup material for agenda item:

C. CONSENT - Pledged Securities Report 2nd Qtr FY 2018
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DEPOSITORY BONDS AND SECURITIES

September 30, 2017

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK

All Accounts
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
FNNT
TOTAL - First Interstate Bank

OPPORTUNITY BANK

All Accounts
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Chester TWP NJ Board of Education
TOTAL - Opportunity Bank

MATURITY

CUSIP NO.

TOTAL
AMOUNT
PLEDGED
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1/24/2020

3/1/2033

3136G1B24

166042BP5

$ 250,000.00
2,000,000.00

$ 2,250,000.00

$ 250,000.00
460,000.00

$ 710,000.00




PLEDGED SECURITIES AND CASH IN BANK

As of
September 30, 2017

First Interstate Bank

20

Cash & CD's on Deposit
FDIC Coverage

Amount Remaing

Pledges required @ 50%
Actual Amount of Pledges

Over (Under) Pledged

Total

$ 3,371,347.09

250,000.00

3,121,347.09

1,560,673.55

2,000,000.00

$ 439,326.46




PLEDGED SECURITIES AND CASH IN BANK

As of
September 30, 2017

Opportunity Bank of Montana
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Cash & CD's on Deposit
FDIC Coverage

Amount Remaing

Pledges required @ 50%
Actual Amount of Pledges

Over (Under) Pledged

Total

960,527.41

250,000.00

710,527.41

355,263.71

460,000.00

104,736.30




Backup material for agenda item:

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4764 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN INFORMAL
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH COMPLAINANT THROUGH THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) MONTANA DIVISION TO FINALIZE ADA TRANSITION PLAN.
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Livingston City Commission
LEGISLATIVE ACTION SUMMARY
Resolution 4764, 05 Dec 2017

Requested by: Michael J. Kardoes, City Manager

Date of First Consideration/Status: First Consideration/Approval to Sign Informal Settlement Agreement

Purpose of Legislation: Authorize the City Manager to sign an Informal Settlement Agreement with a
complainant and the Federal Highway Administration.

Statutory Authority/Reference: Formal Contract

Background: On 31 July 2017 a formal complaint was filed against the City that alleged discrimination by
failing to comply with the Americans with Disability Act by failing to provide or maintain accessible
sidewalks. The Federal Highway Administration offered an Informal Settlement Agreement in lieu of legal
action.

Staff Recommendation: The City Manager recommends the signing of the Informal Settlement
Agreement.

Fiscal Impact:
There is no direct fiscal impact from the Informal Settlement Agreement. All stipulations can be

accomplished using City Staff and materials.

Regulatory Impact (local): N/A

Attachments:
Federal Highway Administration Informal Settlement Agreement
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RESOLUTION NO. 4764

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON,
MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN INFORMAL
SETTLEMENTAGREEMENT WITH COMPLAINANT THROUGH THE FEDERAL
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (FHWA) MONTANA DIVISION TO FINALIZE ADA
TRANSITION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Livingston, Montana is a local governmental unit of the State of
Montana charged with providing and maintaining roads within the City of Livingston; and

WHEREAS, the Complainant initiated a complaint of discrimination filed on July 31, 2017,
alleging the City is violating the ADA by failing to provide or maintain accessible sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the Informal Settlement Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
A sets forth the terms and conditions for the City of Livingston and the Complainant to finalize the
ADA Transition Plan by December 31, 2018 to include designation of the ADA Coordinator, include
the inventory curb ramps and sidewalks, and clarify the grievance process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Commission of the City of
Livingston, Montana, as follows:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an Informal Settlement
Agreement with the claimant, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Livingston, this
day of December, 2017.

JAMES BENNETT - Chairman

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
LISA HARRELD JAY PORTEEN
Recording Secretary City Attorney

Resolution No. 4764
Signing Agreement with complainant through FHW A tofinalize the ADA transition plan.




INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
(ADA/Section 504 Complaints)

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Hillary Schmidt Case Number: DOT# 2017-0330
Complainant

City of Livingston, MT
Respondent

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

IT ISHEREBY AGREED by and between (NAME) hereinafter referred to as the complainant, and
the City of Livingston, MT, herein after referred to as the respondent as follows:

Section One: Purpose

This agreement is made between the parties for the complete and final settlement of their claims,
differences, and actions with respect to the matters described below.

Section Two: Description of Allegation

The complainant initiated the complaint of discrimination by a complaint filed on July 31, 2017. The
complainant alleges that the City is violating the ADA by failing to provide or maintain accessible
sidewalks. The complainant alleges that the public sidewalks in the city of Livingston, MT, have
extremely limited to no accessibility for disabled individuals. She indicated that there is a lack of ramps
on curbs at pedestrian crossings, as well as ramp dilapidation, sidewalk degradation and utter lack of
sidewalk maintenance. The complainant indicated that these issues are in the downtown area.

Section Three: Terms of Settlement

The complainant and the respondent concur in this agreement without any finding of
discrimination having been determined. The parties agree to the following, which will resolve and
settle all claims and issues arising from the above-mentioned allegation:

1. Respondent will finalize ADA Transition Plan by December 31, 2018. This will include
designation of the ADA Coordinator, include the inventory curb ramps and sidewalks, and
clarify grievance process. The ADA Transition Plan will include public comment period
and allow for input from the public. The ADA Transition Plan will also include a
timeframe for correcting deficiencies. Documents will be posted to the City’s web site and
copies delivered to the complainant and FHWA Montana Division. The complainant agrees
to review and provide comments through the year.

2. Respondent will provide annual updates by December 31, 2018, and each December 31
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through 2022. Updates will be posted to the City’s web site and a copy delivered to the
complainant and FHWA Montana Division. The updates will include a report on
improvements made during the current construction season and priorities for the next year.
The ADA Transition Plan will document the frequency of updates after 2022.

3. Respondent will provide ADA training to relevant staff. FHWA Montana Division
volunteers to provide an initial training component. This training should be initiated in
2018. The ADA Transition Plan will layout ongoing training for employees.

4. Respondent will provide ADA information to the public regarding accessibility and
responsibilities regarding sidewalks. For example, the City of Helena includes public
information for residents in their water bills.

5. Respondent will coordinate annual ADA public meetings with citizens and include Montana
Independent Living Project, Inc or another advocacy group. These meetings will occur
annually for through 2022.

The parties agree that this settlement shall not constitute an admission of discrimination or
violation of any provision of law on the part of the respondent.

Itis understood that if the respondent fails to fulfill or rescinds any provision of this
agreement, the complainant, upon written request, shall be entitled to reinstate the matter
for further processing from the point processing ceased.

It is understood that if the complainant fails to comply with the responsibilities under the
terms of the agreement, the agreement may be terminated and any subsequent complaint
based onthe same issues will be rejected or cancelled.

The parties agree that this agreement constitutes the sole and complete understanding
between them. No other promises or agreements shall be binding unless signed by the
parties and made a part of this agreement.

The parties agree that this settlement shall become effective on the date that the last
signatory signs this agreement.

Complainant Date

Respondent Date
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Backup material for agenda item:

B. RESOLUTION NO. 4765 - A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PIPELINE LICENSE NO. 602, 054
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LIVINGTON MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE OF A PIPELINE FOR CARRYING POTABLE WATER.
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Livingston City Commission
LEGISLATIVE ACTION SUMMARY
Resolution 4765, 05 Dec 2017

Requested by: Michael J. Kardoes, City Manager

Date of First Consideration/Status: First Consideration/Approval to Sign License

Purpose of Legislation: Authorize the City Manager to sign the License Agreement with Montana Rail
Link giving access to maintain a City water main.

Statutory Authority/Reference: Budget Authority

Background: The City annexed a water main in the Glenn Addition in December of 2004. However, the
license agreement that allowed access to MRL property for maintenance remained in private control. This
license agreement transfers that license to the City in order to have proper access for maintenance
activities.

Staff Recommendation: The City Manager recommends the signing of the license agreement.

Fiscal Impact:
$25 annually

Regulatory Impact (local): N/A

Attachments:
Resolution 3561, original water main annexation
MRL License Agreement
Map of referenced location.
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RESOLUTION NO. 4765

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PIPELINE LICENSE NO. 602,054 BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON AND MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC. FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF A PIPELINE FOR CARRYING
POTABLE WATER.

WHEREAS, the City of Livingston desires a non-exclusive license to construct and
maintain a pipeline, six inches in diameter, across or along the rail corridor of Montana Rail
Link, Inc. at or near the station of Livingston, Montana, Mile Pose 0+4368, Survey Station
43+68, as shown on the attached plat (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, Montana Rail Link, Inc. has agreed to license the above described premises
to the City of Livingston, subject to the terms, conditions and limitations contained in Pipeline
License No 602,054; and

WHEREAS, Montana Rail Link, Inc. leases a system of rail tracks and various real
properties associated therewith from BNSF Railway Company, including the above described
premises. BNSF Railway Company consents to Pipeline License No. 602,054 between the City
of Livingston and Montana Rail Link, Inc.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Commission of the City of
Livingston, Montana, as follows:

On the City of Livingston’s behalf, the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into
Pipeline License No. 602,054 with Montana Rail Link, Inc., which document is attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit B.
